

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JEFFREY BENKO, A NEVADA
RESIDENT; ET AL.,
Appellants,
v.
QUALITY LOAN SERVICE
CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA
CORPORATION; ET AL.,
Respondents

Supreme Court No. 73484
District Court Case No. A-11-619857
Electronically Filed
Mar 08 2018 10:52 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**Appeal from Eighth Judicial District Court
Clark County, Nevada**

The Honorable William Kephart

Law Office of Nicholas A. Boylan, APC

Nicholas A. Boylan, Esq.,
Nevada Bar No. 5878
233 A Street, Suite 1205
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 696-6344
Facsimile: (619) 696-0478
Attorney for Appellants

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
<u>NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE</u>	ii
<u>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</u>	xiv
<u>ROUTING STATEMENT</u>	xiv
<u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES</u>	xv-xvi
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	3
A. Judge Kephart’s True Reasoning Is Reflected in the Hearing Transcripts of March 14, 2017, and May 4, 2017 (Not the Fallacious Written Order Defendants Prepared)	4
B. The Defense-Drafted Written Order Improperly Remanufactured Judge Kephart’s Ruling	5
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	6
A. Despite Severe Restrictions, and Defendants’ Obstruction, Plaintiffs Assembled Voluminous Evidence PROVING Defendants Engaged In Extensive Unlicensed Nevada Claim Collection Activities	9

III. <u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	11
IV. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	13
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	14
A. The Trial Court Erroneously Relief upon <u>Bruce v. Homefield</u>	14
1. <u>The Statutory Language Is Clear</u>	14
2. <u>This Court’s Statutory Interpretation Is Clear</u>	17
B. Judge Kephart Erroneously Relied on NRS 86.5483 and NRS 87A.615	19
C. This Case Can Be Decided by Easy and Simple Reading of Statutory Language: NRS 649.020(1)	20
D. Unlike NRS 645F.063, NRS Chapter 649 Does Not Exclude “Trustees” or Non-Judicial Foreclosure from Its Scope	24
1. <u>NRS Chapter 649’s Plain Language</u>	24
2. <u>The Legislative History of NRS Chapter 649</u>	25
3. <u>NRS 645F.063 Demonstrates the Legislature’s Knowledge and Intent; Defendants Are Simply Wrong About NRS 649.020</u>	27
4. <u>The Regulatory Law Is Broad and Clear</u>	29
5. <u>Across the Nation, the States Are Uniform</u>	32
E. Plaintiffs Respectfully Ask for Comprehensive	

Review of the Appellate Debt Collection Cases Most Likely to Be Persuasive to This Court	33
1. <u>Supreme Court of Colorado: <i>Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman</i> (Colo. 1992) 823 P.2d 120, 123-24</u>	33
2. <u>Supreme Court of Alaska: <i>Alaska Trustee, LLC v. Ambridge</i> (Alas. 2016) 372 P.3d 207</u>	34
3. <u>Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals: <i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 704 F.3d 453</u>	34
4. <u>Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals: <i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg P.L.L.C.</i> (4th Cir. 2006) 443 F.3d 373</u>	34
5. <u>Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals: <i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams LLP</i> (11th Cir. 2012) 678 F.3d 1211</u>	35
6. <u>Third Circuit Court of Appeals: <i>Kaymark v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (3rd Cir. 2015) 783 F.3d 168</u>	35
7. <u>Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals: <i>Mashiri v. Epsten, Grinnell & Howell</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 845 F.3d 984</u>	36
F. Judge Scann Properly Rejected the NRS Chapter 107 “Protection” Argument	36
G. Defendants’ Activities Are Collection of Claims under NRS 649.020	39

H. Absolutely Nothing in NRS Chapter 107 “Protects” or Exempts Defendants from Being Collection Agencies Subject to FID Licensing under NRS 649.020	41
1. <u>Nevada Law Does Not Exempt Collection Agencies from Licensure</u>	41-42
2. <u>Defendants’ Collection Agency Activities Were Not Authorized or “Protected” by NRS 107, and, in Fact, Likely Violated Their Duties as Trustees under Nevada Law</u>	44
a. Nevada Trustees Owe a Duty of Impartiality to Both Deed of Trust Beneficiaries and Debtors: Nevada Law Bars Trustees from Acting Solely as the Agent of One Side to Deeds of Trust (<i>i.e.</i>, Collection Agent for Lenders)	45
b. Defendants Violated Their Duty of Impartiality by Acting Solely as Deed of Trust Beneficiaries’ Agents	47
c. NRS Chapter 107 Prohibits Trustees from Negotiating Loan Modification Agreements and Attending Mediation on Clients’ Behalf with Debtors Because Doing So Conflicts with Trustees’ Duty of Impartiality	50
d. NRS Chapter 107 Prohibits Trustees	

<p style="text-align: center;">from Attempting to Collect or Collecting on Clients’ Behalf Payment of Money on Defaulted Debts from Nevada Debtors Because Doing So Conflicts with Trustees’ Duty of Impartiality</p>	52-53
<p style="text-align: center;">e. Nevada Trustees Are Barred from Actively Soliciting Reinstatement or Payment in Full of Debts as Agents of Beneficiaries Alone</p>	55
<p style="text-align: center;">3. <u>The Nevada Legislature Amended Nevada Law to Make Even Clearer Its Intention Trustees Be Independent of Beneficiaries and Impartial to Borrowers</u></p>	59
<p style="text-align: center;">a. The Changes Made by NRS 107.028</p>	59
<p style="text-align: center;">b. The Nevada Legislature Did Not Intend NRS Chapter 107 to Occupy the Entire Field of Regulation</p>	60
<p style="text-align: center;">VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u></p>	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Alaska Trustee, LLC v. Ambridge</i> (Alas. 2016) 372 P.3d 207	21, 34
<i>Badeen v. Par, Inc.</i> (Michigan 2014) 496 Mich. 75	32

<i>Baxter v. Dignity Health</i> (2015) 357 P.3d 927	9
<i>Brown v. Eddie World, Inc.</i> (2015) 348 P.3d 1002	13
<i>Bruce v. Homefield Fin., Inc.</i> (D. Nev. Sept. 23, 2011) 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110243	14-15, 18
<i>Finch v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> (Maryland App. 2013) 212 Md.App. 748	32
<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 614 F.3d 380	22-23
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 704 F.3d 453	21, 34
<i>Goldman v. Standard Insurance Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 341 F.3d. 1023	62
<i>Ho v. Recontrust Co., NA</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 840 F.3d 618	36
<i>International Game Technology, Inc. v. The Second Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada</i> (2006) 122 Nev. 132	61
<i>JHass Group LLC. v. Arizona Dept. of Financial Institutions</i> (Ariz. App. 2015) 238 Ariz. 377	32
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (3rd Cir. 2015) 783 F.3d 168	35
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> (Wash. 2013) 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179	45-47, 52, 54, 60
<i>Loomis v. Lange Fin. Corp.</i> (1993) 109 Nev. 1121, 865 P.2d 1161	17

<i>Mashiri v. Epstein, Grinnell & Howell</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 845 F.3d 984	36
<i>Marley v. Greater Nevada Mortgage Services</i> (D. Nev. May 22, 2012) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23617	45
<i>McCray v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> (4th Cir. Oct. 7, 2016) 839 F.3d 354	73
<i>McMillan v. United Mortgage Co.</i> (1966) 82 Nev. 117, 412 P.2d 604	47
<i>Moore v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.</i> (D.N.H. Jan. 27, 2012) 848 F. Supp. 2d 107	51
<i>Obduskey v. Fargo</i> (10th Cir. 2018) 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 1275	75,76
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs.</i> (3rd Cir. 2005) 396 F.3d 227	22-23
<i>Porada v. Monroe</i> (Minn. App. July 28, 2014) No. A-13-1615, 2014 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 786	73
<i>Public Employees Benefits Program v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</i> (2008) 124 Nev. 138	62
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams LLP</i> (11th Cir. 2012) 678 F.3d 1211	21-23, 35
<i>Romea v. Heiberger & Assocs.</i> (2nd Cir. 1998) 163 F.3d 111	22-23
<i>Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 559 F.3d 1028	22-23
<i>RTTC Commons LLC v. The Saratoga Flyer, Inc.</i> (2005) 121 Nev. 34, 40, 110 P.3d 24	17-18, 38

<i>Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman</i> (Colo. 1992) 823 P.2d 120)	33-34
<i>Sierra Glass & Mirror v. Viking Industries</i> (1991) 107 Nev. 119, 80 P.2d 512	18
<i>Simpson v. Cavalry SPV</i> (Ark. 2014) 440 S.W. 2d 335	32
<i>Smith v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> (E.D. Tenn. 2012) 894 F.Supp.1045	33
<i>Suttell & Assoc. v. Encore Capitol Group</i> (Wash. 2014) 181 Wash. 2d 329	32
<i>Veras v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> (D. N.J. Mar. 17, 2014) 2014 WL 1050512	33
<i>Wade v. Regional Credit Association</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 87 F.3d 1098	62
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg PLLC</i> (4th Cir. 2006) 443 F.3d 373	21-23, 35
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mort. Corp.</i> (Cal. 2016) 62 Cal.4th 919, P.3d 845	46
<i>Zohar v. Zbiegien</i> (2014) 334 P.3d 402	9, 11, 14
STATUTES AND CODES	PAGES
NAC 645F.951	28
NAC 645F.955	28
NAC 645F.956	28
NAC 645F.961	29

NAC 645F.977	28
NAC 649.105	33, 62
NAC 649.250	63
NRS 41.600	1
NRS 80.015	4, 12, 14-20
NRS 86.5483	5, 12, 19
NRS 87A.615	5, 12, 19
NRS 107.028	<i>passim</i>
NRS 107.080	45, 55-56, 59
NRS 116.31162	25
NRS 116.31168	25
NRS 598.0923	xiv
NRS 611.030	17
NRS 645F.063	24, 27, 29, 41
NRS 649.010	20
NRS 649.020	<i>passim</i>
NRS 649.045	30
NRS 649.053	62
NRS 649.054	31
NRS 649.056	31

NRS 649.075	xiii, 13, 16, 30-31, 41, 61, 63
NRS 649.085	30-31, 62
NRS 649.095	30, 62
NRS 649.105	31
NRS 649.167	30
NRS 649.171	xiii, 31, 62-63
NRS 649.175	31
NRS 649.205	31
NRS 649.295	30, 62
NRS 649.315	62
NRS 649.332	63
NRS 649.370	33
NRS 649.375	62
NRS 669.080	42
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	31
15 U.S.C. § 1692	30
RULES	PAGES
NRAP 4	xii
NRAP 17	xii

NRAP 25	64
NRAP 26.1	ii
NRAP 28	64
NRAP 32	64
NRCP 10	9
NRCP 12	xiii, 2, 5, 33, 39, 41
